of the University’s Council and external members with specific expertise relating to
investments. The Joint Investment Committee meets quarterly and receives reports
from investment managers on a cyclical basis.

In addition, the Joint Investment Committee has employed the services of an actuarial
firm, Willis Towers Watson (Pty) Limited, who monitor the performance of the
portfolio managers, both on a qualitative and quantitative basis, and who also report
quarterly to the Joint Investment Committee. These reports are also distributed to the
Foundation trustees. Internal checks are performed regarding the income received
and the purchase and sale of investments as reflected on the portfolio statements.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS Continued

www.uct.ac.za University of Cape Town Annual Report 2021 107

23.	 Financial Risk Management Objectives and Policies Continued

23.2	 Price Risk

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the University’s financial assets that are subject to price risk to a reasonable possible change in market values, with all other variables held constant:

All amounts in R millions Impact of these variances on surplus or deficit

10% 5% 1% −5% −10% −20% −30%

At 31 December 2021
Local equities 227.0 113.5 22.7  (113.5)  (227.0)  (454.0)  (681.0)
Collective investment schemes 117.4 58.7 11.7  (58.7)  (117.4)  (234.8)  (352.1)
Local mutual funds 7.7 3.8 0.8  (3.8)  (7.7)  (15.3)  (23.0)
Local capital markets 198.6 99.3 19.9  (99.3)  (198.6)  (397.2)  (595.8)
Local unlisted equity investments 6.0 3.0 0.6  (3.0)  (6.0)  (12.0)  (18.0)
International mutual funds 68.6 34.3 6.9  (34.3)  (68.6)  (137.2)  (205.8)
International collective investment schemes 175.5 87.7 17.5  (87.7)  (175.5)  (351.0)  (526.5)

800.8 400.3 80.1  (400.3)  (800.8)  (1 601.5)  (2 402.2)

At 31 December 2020
Local equities 197.7 98.8 19.8  (98.8)  (197.7)  (395.4)  (593.0)
Collective investment schemes 113.2 56.6 11.3  (56.6)  (113.2)  (226.4)  (339.6)
Local mutual funds 31.1 15.6 3.1  (15.6)  (31.1)  (62.3)  (93.4)
Local capital markets 135.1 67.6 13.5  (67.6)  (135.1)  (270.3)  (405.4)
Local unlisted equity investments 5.7 2.8 0.6  (2.8)  (5.7)  (11.3)  (17.0)
International mutual funds 58.2 29.1 5.8  (29.1)  (58.2)  (116.3)  (174.5)
International collective investment schemes 163.6 81.8 16.4  (81.8)  (163.6)  (327.2)  (490.9)

704.6 352.3 70.5  (352.3)  (704.6)  (1 409.2)  (2 113.8)

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS Continued

www.uct.ac.za University of Cape Town Annual Report 2021 108

23.	 Financial Risk Management Objectives and Policies Continued

23.3	 Interest Rate Risk

The University has a number of receivables (i.e. student fees) that are exposed to interest rate risk. For the 2021 year, students were charged interest at a fixed rate of 1.0% per month (2020: 1.0%).

The University holds a substantial amount of interest-bearing investments and interest earning bank deposits. Interest risks relating to the University’s investments are managed and monitored by the
Joint Investment Committee in the same manner as outlined above.

The following tables demonstrate the sensitivity of the University’s financial instruments that are subject to interest rate risk to a reasonable possible change in interest rates, with all other variables
held constant.

All amounts in R millions Impact of interest changes on surplus or deficit

Interest rate changes in basis points (BP) +200 BP +100 BP +50 BP −50 BP −100 BP −200 BP −300 BP

At 31 December 2021
Interest-bearing collective investment schemes and bonds 63.2 31.6 15.8 (15.8) (31.6) (63.2) (94.8)
Money market and call deposits 13.9 6.9 3.5 (3.5) (6.9) (13.9) (20.8)
Cash and cash equivalents 30.7 15.4 7.7 (7.7) (15.4) (30.7) (46.1)
Interest-bearing borrowings (0.2) (0.1) – – 0.1 0.2 0.2

107.6 53.8 27 (27.0) (53.8) (107.6) (161.5)

At 31 December 2020
Interest-bearing collective investment schemes and bonds 49.7 24.8 12.4 (12.4) (24.8) (49.7) (74.5)
Money market and call deposits 16.2 8.1 4 (4.0) (8.1) (16.2) (24.2)
Cash and cash equivalents 30.6 15.3 7.7 (7.7) (15.3) (30.6) (46.0)
Interest-bearing borrowings (1.9) (0.9) (0.5) 0.5 0.9 1.9 2.8

94.6 47.3 23.6 (23.6) (47.3) (94.6) (141.9)

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS Continued

www.uct.ac.za University of Cape Town Annual Report 2021 109

23.	 Financial Risk Management Objectives and Policies Continued

23.4	 Foreign Currency Risk

In addition to the market price risk exposure as disclosed above, the University holds instruments which are exposed to foreign currency risk. The table below presents the sensitivity of the
embedded risk included in these financial instruments:

All amounts in R millions Impact of USD variances on surplus or deficit

Movement in foreign exchange rate (USD/ZAR) 20% 10% 5% −5% −10% −20% −30%

At 31 December 2021
International mutual funds 137.2 68.6 34.3  (34.3)  (68.6)  (137.2)  (205.8)
International collective investment schemes 351.0 175.5 87.7  (87.7)  (175.5)  (351.0)  (526.5)